concrete proposal presented by potential investors for investment in the Shares. Announcement will be made

by the Company in the event any concrete fund raising plan arises as and when appropriate.

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

Having considered the abovementioned advantages of granting the New General Mandate to the

Directors and the extent of the dilution effect of utilizing the New General Mandate, the Board is of the view

that the refreshment of the Current General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders

as a whole.

- 7 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

4. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and, for illustrative purposes only, upon the full utilization of the New General Mandate, prepared on

the basis that there would be no changes in the issued share capital of the Company after the Latest

Practicable Date other than as stated.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilization of
the New General

Mandate
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Li Zhong Yuan and his associates
(Note 1) 24,443,000 4.05 24,443,000 3.38

Martin Treffer and his associates
(Note 2) 1,545,000 0.26 1,545,000 0.21

Zhou Bao Yi (Note 3) 1,002,000 0.17 1,002,000 0.14
Mu Xiangming (Note 3) 261,000 0.04 261,000 0.04
Jiang Bo (Note 3) 261,000 0.04 261,000 0.04
Dragonrise Capital Advisors Inc.
(Note 4) 62,480,474 10.36 62,480,474 8.63

ZhongXing Limited(Note 5) 76,160,474 12.62 76,160,474 10.52
Firstsail Investments Limited (Note 6) 100,000,000 16.58 100,000,000 13.81
Maximum number of new Shares can
be issued under the New General
Mandate, if granted – – 120,651,933 16.67

Other public Shareholders 337,106,717 55.88 337,106,717 46.56

Total 603,259,665 100.00 723,911,598 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares include 11,147,000 Shares held by Pacific Annex Capital Limited, a company wholly-owned by Li

Zhong Yuan, a Director, and 13,296,000 Shares held by Li Zhong Yuan.

2. These Shares include 1,295,000 Shares held by 2Trade Group Limited, a company beneficially owned as to 35%

by Martin Treffer, an ex-Director resigned on 3 April 2013, and 250,000 Shares held by Martin Treffer.

3. Zhou Bao Yi, Mu Xiangming and Jiang Bo are Directors.

4. Dragonrise Capital Advisors Inc. is beneficially wholly-owned by Yeung Ning.

5. ZhongXing Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Ho Kin.

[…]

the Shareholders when specific terms for the fund raising are identified, the timely process may delay or even

hinder the fund raising opportunities for the Group in recent volatile market conditions and rapidly changing

investment environment.

The General Mandate Refreshment would provide the Group with a higher degree of financing

flexibility as allowed under the Listing Rules to issue new Shares to raise capital and improve the equity base

of the Company. On the above basis, we consider there are acceptable grounds for the Directors to propose

the General Mandate Refreshment thereof at the SGM.

- 16 -

LETTER FROM OCTAL CAPITAL

5. Potential dilution to shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and, for illustrative purposes only, upon the full utilization of the New General Mandate, prepared on

the basis that there would be no changes in the issued share capital of the Company after the Latest

Practicable Date other than as stated.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilization of the
New General Mandate

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Li Zhong Yuan and his

associates (Note 1) 24,443,000 4.05 24,443,000 3.38

Martin Treffer and his associates

(Note 2) 1,545,000 0.26 1,545,000 0.21

Zhou Bao Yi (Note 3) 1,002,000 0.17 1,002,000 0.14

Mu Xiangming (Note 3) 261,000 0.04 261,000 0.04

Jiang Bo (Note 3) 261,000 0.04 261,000 0.04

Dragonrise Capital Advisors Inc.

(Note 4) 62,480,474 10.36 62,480,474 8.63

ZhongXing Limited

(Note 5) 76,160,474 12.62 76,160,474 10.52

Firstsail Investments Limited

(Noted 6) 100,000,000 16.58 100,000,000 13.81

Maximum number of new Shares

can be issued under the New

General Mandate, if granted – – 120,651,933 16.67

Other public Shareholders 337,106,717 55.88 337,106,717 46.56

Total 603,259,665 100.00 723,911,598 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares include 11,147,000 Shares held by Pacific Annex Capital Limited, a company wholly-owned by Li

Zhong Yuan, a Director, and 13,296,000 Shares held by Li Zhong Yuan.

2. These Shares include 1,295,000 Shares held by 2Trade Group Limited, a company beneficially owned as to 35%

by Martin Treffer, an ex-Director resigned on 3 April 2013, and 250,000 Shares held by Martin Treffer.

3. Zhou Bao Yi, Mu Xiangming and Jiang Bo are Directors.

4. Dragonrise Capital Advisors Inc. is beneficially wholly-owned by Yeung Ning,

5. ZhongXing Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Ho Kin.